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Hello Collectors

Welcome to the May edition of the Stamp Bulletin
for 2023.

In this edition, we showcase the stamps and
collectables for Australian Legends of Supercars,
released on 27 April 2023. The stamp designs honour
four living legends of Supercars racing, whose
record-setting achievements across the decades are
inspiring a new generation of drivers and who have
contributed to the community through education,
advocacy and charity work.

In May, we present three Christmas Island caves,
which are popular with speleologists and an
important habitat for fauna. We feature fascinating
and colourful peacock spiders, known for their
“dancing” antics, and we showcase four Australian
jellyfish species.

In June, we present three stamp designs of extinct
mammals, including the iconic Thylacine (Thylacinus
cynocephalus), which was not a tiger but a pouched
marsupial, related to kangaroos and driven to
extinction, largely due to hunting by humans.

Still-life paintings by renowned Australian artists
Margaret Olley and John Perceval are the subjects
of two stamps released in June. We will also release
an issue of two stamps showcasing endemic plant
species found in the Norfolk Island Botanic Garden.

Working towards a sustainable future is important
for current and future generations. Three new
stamp designs in June focus on environmental
sustainability, specifically biodiversity, indigenous
land management and renewable energy
technologies, each of which is at the forefront of
Australia’s current sustainability efforts.

In this edition we also feature a range of exciting AFL
Coin Hunt collectables, as part of a collaboration
with the Royal Australian Mint. The release of these
new coins in May will interest coin and sporting
memorabilia collectors alike. Lucky customers may
also find special coins in their change at participating
Post Offices. Full details begin on page 26.

Michael Zsolt
Manager, Philatelic
Australia Post

australiapostcollectables.com.au
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Australian Legends
of Supercars

Released 27 April 2023
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$5.25 2192126
Stamp pack
2192250 2192254
Allan Moffat Mark Skaife

—

- |

2192252 2192256
Dick Johnson Craig Lowndes $12 S/A booklet of 10

Supercars racing is the top category of Australian
motorsport, and Australia is the only place in the
world where these cars compete. Born out of
touring car racing and now featuring purpose-built,
high-powered coupe-shaped race cars, Supercars
racing features versatile, skilful, athletic drivers
capable of handling these powerful machines,
which can reach speeds of 300 kilometres per
hour on the fastest straights in Australia.

General Motors’ retirement of the Holden brand,
and the subsequent end of the famed Holden
versus Ford racing rivalry, paves the way for

the much-anticipated arrival of Gen3 cars in
Supercars racing — a new era of V8-powered,
front-engine, rear-wheel drive Ford Mustangs
and Chevrolet Camaros, which will more closely
resemble their road-going versions, while still
ensuring close, competitive racing.



Stamp Bulletin

Allan Moffat

Dick Johnson

Mark Skaife

Craig Lowndes

$7.80 2192220

Maxicard set of 4

$1 2192005
Blank cover

With a new era about to dawn, this year’s Australia
Post Australian Legends Award honours four

living legends of Supercars racing — Allan Moffat
OBE, Dick Johnson AM, Mark Skaife OAM and
Craig Lowndes OAM - whose record-setting
achievements across the decades are inspiring the
next generation. Not only have these racing drivers
achieved excellence on the track in the Bathurst
1000, the Australian Touring Car Championship

and the Repco Supercars Championship, but they
have also made significant contributions off the
track, through industry involvement, advocacy,
education and charity work.

The stamp designs feature a portrait of each
Legend during his racing career, together with
a background image of an iconic racing car.



$16.50 1515656

100th Anniversary of Warner Bros stamp pack

$17.50 1515653

Return of the Jedi stamp pack.
Includes sheet of 12 stickers
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$2.55 each
Postcards
2204901 The Grotto 2204902 Daniel Roux Cave
2204903 Bishops Cave 2204904 Freshwater Cave
2204002 2204013 $9_30 each
First day cover First day cover
(gummed) (minisheet)

Christmas Island’s geological landscape was
created through the slow erosion of its limestone
cap. This karst topography includes many hidden
caves and underground streams and pools. The
Grotto is a small, picturesque cave on the north-
east point, with a pool fed by both fresh water and
seawater. Daniel Roux Cave on the north coast

is a complex of two separate cave systems, with
spectacular stalagmites, stalactites, shawls, pools

and helictites. Further to the west, also on the
north coast, is Bishops Cave, while Freshwater
Cave lies on the south coast within Christmas
Island National Park. The island’s caves are
popular with speleologists and are an important
habitat for fauna including the Christmas Island
Swiftlet and rare, endemic cave species.



Released 9 May 2023

First Day of Issue
9 May 2023

Brighton VIC 3186
$12 2208250
S/A booklet of 10
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$5.85 2208220

Maxicard set of 3

$3.90 each

2208002
First day cover
(gummed)

2208013
First day cover
(minisheet)

In recent years, peacock spiders have become
something of a social media phenomenon.
Measuring around just two to five millimetres in
length, these brightly coloured and patterned
jumping spiders are named for the peacock-like
display adult males use to seduce potential
mates. In a complex courtship dance, the male will
first raise and slowly wave his third pair of legs.
During his finely choreographed spectacle, he will

$7.65 2208126

Stamp pack

expand, elevate and wave his dazzling coloured
abdomen, signalling wildly with his raised legs as
he moves back and forth, from side to side.

He belongs to genus Maratus, which currently
comprises around 96 species, with 20 known
species still to be named. All but one are
endemic to Australia. This issue is a taster of the
magnificent diversity of Maratus.

i



$4.80 2201142

Minisheet
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$5.10 each
2201002
First day cover
$1 2201005 (gummed)
Blank cover
2201013
First day cover
(minisheet)
$10.05 2201126
Stamp pack

When we think of jellyfish, most of us think of their
sting and slime, and they elicit feels of dread and
fear. But there’s another world to jellyfish, for these
are marine creatures of great beauty and mystery.

To those of us inquisitive to learn more, jellyfish can
be an endless source of fascination, from their life
cycle and knack for survival to their ability to clone.
While cloning is nothing short of a miracle on its
own, jellies can clone in at least 13 different ways,
and some species are truly biologically immortal.

Australia has a high percentage of jellyfish that

are endemic; that is, found nowhere else. Each has
its own biology and ecology, its own habits and
habitats, its own captivating story. There are at
least 1,000 jellyfish species drifting on the currents
around Australia, and new species are always
being described and added to the literature on
Australian marine fauna. In this stamp issue, we
illustrate just four of these wonders of the sea.

13
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2201250 Lion’s Mane

2201252 Blue Blubber

$12 each
S/A booklet of 10

$7.80 2201220

Maxicard set of 4

2201254 Moon Jellyfish

2201256 Bazinga



$23 1515655

Tinkerbell stamp pack. Includes a sheetlet of
5 x $1.20 Floral Heart stamps with character tabs

$17.50 1515657

Inspector Gadget stamp pack.
Includes sheet of 12 stickers




Extinct Mammals

Released 1June 2023

$3.60 2206142

Minisheet
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$5.85 2206220

Maxicard set of 3

$3.90 each

2206013
First day cover
(minisheet)

2206002
First day cover
(gummed)
$7.65
2206126
Stamp pack
$12 2206250
S/A booklet of 10

Australia has a very poor record when it comes to
extinctions, including 34 mammals since European
colonisation of Australia, which is far higher than for
any other continent over this period.

The causes of extinction, since British settlement,
have changed over time. Hunting by humans
contributed to several early animal extinctions,
aided by bounty schemes during the 1800s. Climate
change has contributed to some recent extinctions,
as well as habitat loss and introduced species (for
mammials, especially cats and foxes). Australia’s

modern environmental protection legislation was
established in 1999 but has not necessarily curbed
all pressures on threatened species, including
habitat clearing and bushfires.

This stamp issue presents three extinct mammals,
including the Thylacine (Thylacinus cynocephalus),

17

which was the world’s largest carnivorous marsupial.

The stamp illustrations are lithographs from John
Gould’s significant work, first published in 1863, The
Mammals of Australia.



Still-life Paintings

Margaret Olley and

Released 6 June 2023

$2.70 2213002

First day cover
(gummed)




No. 383 /2023

$12 each
S/A booklet
of 10

2213250
Olley

2213252
Perceval

$3.90 2213220

Maxicard set of 2

$2.85 2213126

Stamp pack

This stamp issue marks the birth centenary of
Margaret Olley (1923-2011) and John Perceval
(1923-2000), two of Australia’s renowned artists of
the 20th century. These contemporaries each had
a distinctive painterly style and focus, making their
work highly recognisable.

Lismore-born Olley studied art in Sydney and
Paris. Her carefully composed, strikingly coloured
still lifes and domestic scenes made her works

popular with the critics and public alike. The
self-taught John Perceval was a member of
the avant-garde Angry Penguins group and
Contemporary Art Society in Melbourne. While
known for his textured landscapes and joyous
ceramic angels, Perceval also made a series
of sunflower paintings, defined by the same
energetic brushwork as his landscapes.

19
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$17.50 1515659

Superman 85th Anniversary stamp pack.
Includes sheet of 12 stickers

$17.50 1515654

Guardians of the Galaxy stamp pack.
Includes sheet of 12 stickers



Norfolk Is.land
Botanic Garden

Released 13 June 2023

$3.60 2209142
Minisheet
$3.90 each
2209002
First day cover
(gummed)
2209013
First day cover
(minisheet)

Norfolk Island Botanic Garden was originally a 0.6-hectare private garden
cleared and planted by Mrs Annie Moore in the 1950s. After she left the island in
1975, Norfolk Island Administration maintained the gardens until 1986, at which
time it became part of the Norfolk Island National Park and Botanic Garden.

In 1993 an adjoining 4.9 hectares was purchased to complete the current 5.5
hectares. Most of the garden’s plant species are native and many are rare and
endemic to the Norfolk Island group. The garden also includes a boardwalk
trail, subtropical rainforest and Discovery Centre, where visitors can learn
more about the island’s precious flora and fauna. Shown on the stamps are the
Pepper Tree (Piper excelsum subsp. psittacorum) and the critically endangered
Phillip Island Hibiscus (Hibiscus insularis).



Sustainable Future

Released 27 June 2023

$3.60 2210142
Minisheet
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$5.85 2210220

Maxicard set of 3

2210002
First day cover
(gummed)

$3.90 each

2210013
First day cover
(minisheet)

Sustainability is concerned with how we live
environmentally, socially and economically.

It’s a goal that seeks to ensure that individuals,
businesses and communities are living in a way
that meets our needs, without comprising the
ability of future generations to do so.

There are international targets and conventions
that seek to improve sustainability, to which
Australia is a party, including the Convention on
Biological Diversity (the Aichi Targets), the Paris
Climate Agreement and the United Nation’s

2210003
First day cover

(s/a)

$120 2210209
S/Aroll of 100

Sustainable Development Goals.

The stylised scenes in this stamp issue focus on
environmental sustainability. The biodiversity
stamp scene is inspired by Lake Connewarre,
Victoria, the site of trials for the release of the
critically endangered Orange-bellied Parrot
(Neophema chrysogaster) and the site of tree
planting as habitat for Koalas. The wetland plants
featured are favoured by the parrot and by the
Growling Grass Frog (Litoria raniformis), which is
vulnerable in Victoria.

23
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Stamp Bulletin
2210250 2210252 2210254 $12
Biodiversity Indigenous Renewable Energy S/A booklets of 10
$7.65 2210126
Stamp pack

Indigenous land management is represented by
the Indigenous Ranger Program, through which
more than 125 ranger groups draw upon traditional
knowledge to sustain the local environment,
through weed control and plant regeneration, cool
burning, surveying plants and animals, and more.

In 2021, 29 per cent of Australia’s total electricity
generation was from renewable energy sources,
such as solar, wind and hydro — the highest

percentage on record in Australia. The stamp
scene incorporates examples of renewable energy
technologies, such as community solar batteries,
solar PV fields, wind turbines, electric vehicles
(charged with Green Power electricity) and

sugar cane for biofuel.
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THE PERTH MINT

AUSTRALIA

$79 2051322
2023 Newborn 1/20z Silver Proof Coin

$125 2051320 $135 2051321
2023 Happy Birthday 10z Silver Proof Coin 2023 Wedding 1oz Silver Proof Coin

$91 2051319 $15.50 2051318
2023 Kangaroo 0.5g Gold Coin in Card 2023 Anzac Day $1 Coin in Card
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These two coin designs are
included in coin tubes and can also
be found in Post Office change.

%45,

While stocks last

2212501

AFL 2023 Collectable Coin Folder & Tube Set
Includes x 20 AFL $1 coins

(18 team coins, AFL & AFLW coins)

1in 10 coin tubes
randomly selected to contain
two coloured coins.

2023 AFLW 2023 AFL
Premiership Premiership
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Collectable coins
soon to be released!

Collectable coins covering all 18 AFL teams will be a must

get for footy fans, sports enthusiasts and coin collectors.
Released 15 May 2023.

Individual coins for
the 18 AFL clubs can

also be purchased. Features the 2023
Queen Elizabeth Il

$ Memorial Obverse, with
5ea the Jody Clark effigy.

2212301 2212302 2212303 2212304 2212305 2212306
Adelaide Crows Brisbane Lions Carlton Collingwood Essendon Fremantle Dockers
2212307 2212317 2212318 2212308 2212310 2212309
Geelong Cats  Gold Coast SUNS  GWS GIANTS Hawthorn Melbourne Kangaroos
2212311 2212312 2212313 2212314 2212315 2212316
Port Adelaide Richmond St Kilda Sydney Swans  West Coast Eagles Western Bulldogs

Coins available at participating Post Offices
or visit auspost.com.au/aflcoins



http://www.auspost.com.au/aflcoins

/“’\ The AFL 2023
AF Postal and Numismatic

~. -~ CoverCollection

We are offering collectors the opportunity to obtain
the complete set of these PNCs while stocks last. .

« 18 AFL team PNCs with Royal Australia Mint coins

« Features the 2023 Queen Elizabeth Il Memorial
Obverse, with the Jody Clark effigy

« Products numbered 1-1000
« Not available by Mail Order.

Set

5465

Each PNC is valued at $25.95

Only available online from 29 May 2023 and limited to 1 set per customer!

Online ordering opens 8.30am (AEDT) 29 May 2023.




AFL Stamp Packs

Out now! Includes 18 x $1.20 MyStamps
and information on awards and records.

All packs feature
anew football
shaped MyStamp
designwith
embellishment.

2193501
AFL Stamp Collection 2023

Visit auspost.com.au/collectables/afl


http://www.auspost.com.au/collectables/afl

NRL Stamp Packs

Out now! Includes 18 x $1.20 MyStamps
and information on awards and records.

All packs feature
anew football
shaped MyStamp
designwith
embellishment.

2194501
NRL Stamp Collection 2023
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Stamp shows & events

7 May - Melbourne Stamp,

Coin and Card Club (Vic)

The club will host a Stamp, Coin and Card Fair
from 8am to 1.30pm at the Strathmore Bowls
Club, 40 Loeman St, Strathmore. Admission is
free. Enquiries to 0410 538 039.

20 and 21 May — Wagga Wagga

Stamp and Coin Club Inc. (NSW)

The club will hold a Stamp, Coin and Note Market
from 9am each day at Sturt Public School Hall,
White Ave, Kooringal, NSW. Adult entry is $2,
children free. Contact 0488 081933 for details.

12 June — Peninsula Stamp Club Inc. (Vic)
The club will hold a Stamp, Coin and Card Fair
from 8.30am to 2.30pm at the Rosebud Anglican
Church Hall, corner Point Nepean Rd. and Sixth
Ave., Rosebud. Admission is free. Enquiries to
0418 322 315.

Postmarks

17 June - Footscray Philatelic

Society (Vic)

The club will host the Western Stamp and Money
Fair from 9am to 2pm at the Belmont Uniting
Church, 42 Thompson St, Belmont, Victoria.
Enquiries to 0477 638 807.

17 June — Maryborough and Wide Bay
Philatelic Society (Vic)

The club will host a Stamp Fair from 9am to 3pm
at Pensioners Hall, 84 Adelaide St, Maryborough,
Victoria. Enquiries to les.pricel@bigpond.com.

24 June — Rockhampton

Stamp Club (Qld)

The club will host the Rockhampton Stamp Fair
from 10am to 4pm at the Frenchville Sports
Club, 105 Clifton Street, North Rockhampton.
Admission if free. Enquiries to 07 4926 3336.

First Day of Issue

Australian Legends of
Supercars

27 April 2023
Wannaroo WA 6065

Christmas Island Caves
9 May 2023
Christmas Island WA 6798

Peacock Spiders
9 May 2023
Brighton VIC 3186

Jellyfish: Underwater Wonders
16 May 2023
Gellibrand VIC 3239

Extinct Mammals
1June 2023
Hobart TAS 7000

Still-life Paintings:

Margaret Olley & John Perceval
6 June 2023

Murwillumbah NSW 2484

Norfolk Island Botanic Garden
13 June 2023
Norfolk Island NSW 2899

Sustainable Future
27 June 2023
Greenacres SA 5086

Temporary pictorial
postmark

Urunga Rail Centenary

10 June 2023

Locomotive face on tracks
Urunga NSW 2455

In Retrospect
Permanent pictorial
postmarks

Waterbird in reeds
1March 2023
Toongabbie VIC 3856

City by the Sea with emu
1March 2023
Burnie TAS 7320

Goldmine headframe
1 April 2023
Beaconsfield TAS 7270

In Retrospect
Temporary pictorial
postmark

Clock face of tower
40th Anniversary
Canberra GPO

12 April 2023
Canberra ACT 2601



IMPORTANT

Australia Post is focused on keeping its staff, customers and the
community safe.

Please be advised that possible delays in processing and delivery of orders could
occur as a result of any introduced restrictions and at short notice.

At present orders can be placed by mail, phone or email* or via the Australia Post
Online Shop.

*Important. Please do not include any credit card details in an email.

New releases

How to buy

% Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 4000
FERNTREE GULLY VIC 3156

Reply Paid only applies to orders placed within Australia

m auspost.com.au/stamps /ﬁ\ BB eI T

Australian Post Offices

& Freecall 1800 331794 Further enquiries
+613 9887 0033 mailorder@auspost.com.au

The following pages list all the products associated with the
featured stamp issues and miscellaneous products in this
edition. For earlier stamp issue releases, please refer to the
official order form or visit the website at auspost.com.au/stamps.

To the best of Australia Post’s knowledge, all information contained in this Stamp Bulletin was correct at the time of
printing. Australia Post will not accept any responsibility for errors, oversights or changes to information, which may occur
after printing. The availability of products advertised in this Stamp Bulletin is subject to demand, availability of stock or as
otherwise notified from time to time. Restrictions on the number of individual items sold to any individual will be enforced to
provide fair opportunity across the collecting community. For availability of products, visit our website at: auspost.com.au/
stamps. Where non-Australia Post products or businesses are advertised, Australia Post does not represent any association
with the business advertised or the supply of goods or services by those businesses.
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Christmas Island Caves

9 May 2023

Mailorder Retail

2204067 76600706
2204142
2204005

2204002

76600704
76600719
76600720
2204013 76600721
2204901 76600005
2204902 76600302
2204903 76600311
2204904 76600739
2204241
2204242

2204243

76600709
76600715
76600718

2204244 76600712

Peacock Spiders
9 May 2023

Mailorder Retail

2208067 76600692
2208142 76600784
2208005 76600735
2208002 76600736
2208013 76600786
2208126
2208220

2208250

76600737
76600738
76600725
2208251
2208241 76600728
2208242 76600731

2208243 76600734

Collectable item

Stamps (1 x $1.20, 2 x $2.40, 1 x $3)

Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (Qummed)
First day cover (minisheet)
Postcard The Grotto
Postcard Daniel Roux
Postcard Bishops
Postcard Freshwater

Gutter 10 x $3 The Grotto (n.d.)

Gutter 10 x $2.40 Daniel Roux (n.d.)

Gutter 10 x $2.40 Bishops (n.d.)

Gutter 10 x $1.20 Freshwater (n.d.)

Collectable item

Stamps (3 x $1.20)

Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
First day cover (minisheet)
Stamp pack

Maxicard set of 3

S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20

Gutter 10 x $1.20 Ellephans (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.20 Purcellae (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.20 Speciosus (n.d.)

Withdrawal date 1 December 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 7 June 2023

Price
$9.00
$9.00
$1.00
$9.30
$9.30
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$30.00
$24.00
$24.00
$12.00

Technical details

Denomination

1x $1.20,2 x $2.40,1x $3

Stamp & Jo Muré,

product design Australia Post Design Studio

Printer RA Printing

Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
Phosphor/Blue PVA Stamp
Paper

Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Minisheet size

135mm x 80mm

Perforations

13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout

Module of 50
(2 x 25 no design)

National
postmark

Christmas Island WA 6798

Withdrawal date 1 December 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 7 June 2023

Price
$3.60
$3.60
$1.00
$3.90
$3.90
$7.65
$5.85
$12.00
$240.00
$12.00
$12.00
$12.00

Technical details

Denomination

3x$1.20

Stamp & Simone Sakinofsky,

product design Australia Post Design Studio

Printer EGO

Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
Phosphor/Blue PVA Stamp
Paper (Tullis Russell Red Phos
PSA (P55) 100gsm Release
S/A)

Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

Minisheet size

135mm x 80mm

Perforations 14.6 x 13.86
Sheet layout Module of 50

(2 x 25 no design)
National Brighton VIC 3186

postmark
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Jellyfish: Underwater Wonders
16 May 2023

Mail order
2201067
2201142
2201005
2201002
2201013
2201126
2201220
2201250
2201251
2201252
2201253
2201254
2201255
2201256
2201257
2201241
2201242
2201243
2201244

Extinct Mammals

Retail

76600760
76600758
76600773
76600774
76600775
76600776
76600777
76600750

76600751

76600752

76600753

76600763

76600766

76600769
76600772

1June 2023

Mail order
2206067
2206142
2206005
2206002
2206013
2206126
2206220
2206250
2206251
2206241
2206242
2206243

Retail
76600795
76600793
76600805
76600806
76600807
76600808
76600809
76600791

76600798
76600801
76600804

Collectable item

Stamps (4 x $1.20)

Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)

First day cover (minisheet)
Stamp pack

Maxicard set of 4

S/A bklt of 10 x $1.20 Lion's Mane
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20
S/A bkt of 10 x $1.20 Blue Blubber
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20
S/A bklt of 10 x $1.20 Moon Jellyfish
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20
S/A bklt of 10 x $1.20 Bazinga
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20
Gtr10 x $1.20 Lion's Mane (n.d.)
Gtr10 x $1.20 Blue Blubber (n.d.)
Gtr10 x $1.20 Moon Jellyfish (n.d.)
Gtr10 x $1.20 Bazinga (n.d.)

Collectable item

Stamps (3 x $1.20)

Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
First day cover (minisheet)
Stamp pack

Maxicard set of 3

S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20
Gutter 10 x $1.20 Thylacine (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.20 Wallaby (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.20 Mouse (n.d.)

Stamp Bulletin

Withdrawal date 1 December 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 14 June 2023

Price Technical details
$4.80 Denomination 4 x $1.20
$4.80 Stamp & Jason Watts,
product design Australia Post Design Studio
$1.00 Printer RA Printing
$5.10 Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
$510 Phosphor/Blue PVA Stamp
. Paper (Securpost C-Print 100
$10.05 P8P Non Phosphor)
$7.80 Printing process Offset lithography
’ Stamp size 35mm x 35mm
$12.00 Minisheet size  1770mm x 80mm
$240.00 perforations 1314 x 1314
$12.00 Sheet layout ~ Sheet of 50
(2 x 25 no design)
$240.00 National Gellibrand VIC 3239
$12.00 postmark
$240.00
$12.00
$240.00
$12.00
$12.00
$12.00
$12.00

Withdrawal date 1January 2024
First day cover withdrawal date 30 June 2023

Price Technical details
$3.60 Denomination 3 x $1.20
$3.60 Stamp & Sonia Young,
product design Australia Post Design Studio
$1.00 Printer EGO
$3.90 Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm
Red Phosphor/Blue PVA
$3.90 Stamp Paper
$7.65 (Tullis Russell Red Phos PSA
(P55) 100gsm Release S/A)
$5.85 Printing Offset lithography
$12.00 process
Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm
$240.00 — -
Minisheet size  135mm x 80mm
$12.00 Perforations 13.86 x 14.6
$12.00 Sheet layout Sheet of 50 (2 x 25 no design)
$12.00 National Hobart TAS 7000

postmark
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Still-life Paintings: Margaret Olley & John Perceval Withdrawal date 1January 2024
6 June 2023 First day cover withdrawal date 5 July 2023
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2213067 76600822 Stamps (2 x $1.20) $2.40 Denomination 2 x $1.20
2213005 76600829 Blank cover $1.00 Stamp & Jo Mure,
) product design Australia Post Design Studio

2213002 76600830 First day cover (Qummed) $2.70 Printer RA Printing
2213126 76600831 Stamp pack $2.85 Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red

. Phos. (Securpost MC 90 /
2213220 76600832 Maxicard set of 2 $3.90 C-Print 100 / P10P)
2213250 76600818 S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Olley $12.00 Printing Offset lithography
2213251 Chequebook of 20 x10x $1.20  $24000 Pro°ess

Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

2213252 76600819 S/Abooklet of 10 x $1.20 Perceval ~ $12.00 Perforations  14.6 x 13.86
2213253 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00 sheetlayout  Module of 50

(2 x 25 no design)

National Murwillumbah NSW 2484
2213242 76600828 Gutter 10 x $1.20 Perceval (n.d.) $12.00 postmark

2213241 76600825 Gutter 10 x $1.20 Olley (n.d.) $12.00

Norfolk Island Botanic Garden Withdrawal date 1January 2024
13 June 2023 First day cover withdrawal date 12 July 2023
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2209067 76600845 Stamps (1x $1.20,1x $2.40) $3.60 Denomination 1x $1.20,1x $2.40
2209142 76600843 Minisheet $3.60 Stamp & Sharon Rodziewicz,
product design Australia Post Design Studio
2209005 76600858 Blank cover $1.00 B
Printer Southern Impact
2209002 76600859 First day cover (gummed) $3.90 Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
. - Phos. (Domain S/A Securpost
2209013 76600860  First day cover (minisheet) $3.90 MC 90 PP Non-Phos)
2209241 76600848 Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00 Printing process Offset lithography
2209242 76600854 Gutter 10 x $2.40 (n.d.) $24.00  Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

Minisheet size  135mm x 80mm
Perforations 14.6 x 13.86

Sheet layout Module of 50
(2 x 25 no design)

National Norfolk Island NSW 2899
postmark

PURCHASING BLANK FIRST DAY COVERS

Collectors are advised that blank covers associated with new stamp issues are not listed for sale online
and are only available by mail order and instore.

An alert will be placed in the March edition of the Stamp Bulletin and order form to advise Mail Order
customers and Bulletin subscribers.




Stamp Bulletin

Sustainable Future Withdrawal date 1January 2024
27 June 2023 First day cover withdrawal date 26 July 2023
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2210067 76600873  Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60 Denomination 3 x $1.20
2210142 76600870  Minisheet $360  Stamp Andrew Hopgood
illustration
2210005 76600883 Blank cover $1.00 Stamp Sieren Reckianien
2210002 76600884  First day cover (Qqummed) $3.90 typography &  Australia Post Design Studio
product design
2210013 76600885  First day cover (minisheet) $3.90 e EGO
2210003 76600886 First day cover (s/a) $3.90 Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
Phosphor/Blue PVA Stamp
2210126 76600887  Stamp pack $7.65 Paper (Tullis Russell Red Phos
PSA (P55) 100GM Rels S/A
2210220 76600888 Maxicard set of 3 $5.85 ) deEpely
Printing Offset lithography
2210250 76600864 S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Bio. $12.00 process (Flexographic - roll)
2210251 Chequebook of 20x 10 x $1.20  $240.00 Stampsize  37.5mmx26mm
. Minisheet size  135mm x 80mm
2210252 76600865 S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Indign. $12.00 .
Perforations 13.86 x 14.6
2210253 Chequebook 0f 20 x 10 x $1.20  $240.00  gpeet layout  Module of 50
2210254 76600866 S/Abooklet of 10 x $1.20 Renew. E.  $12.00 (2 25 no design)
National Greenacres SA 5086
2210255 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00 postmark
2210209 67800102 S/Aroll of 100 $120.00
2210200 76600872 S/A strip of 3 $3.60
2210241 76600876  Gutter 10 x $1.20 Bio. (n.d.) $12.00
2210242 76600879  Gutter 10 x $1.20 Indign. (n.d.) $12.00
2210243 76600882  Gutter 10 x $1.20 Renew. E. (n.d.) $12.00
Miscellaneous
Mail order Retail Collectable item Price
May release
1515653 76600437  Return of the Jedi stamp pack $17.50
1515655 76600444  Tinker Bell stamp pack $23.00
1515654 76600438  Guardians of the Galaxy stamp pack $17.50
June release
1515656 76600440  100th Anniversary of Warner Bros stamp pack $16.50
1515657 76600430 Inspector Gadget stamp pack $17.50

1515659 76600644  Superman 85th Anniversary stamp pack $17.50
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Perth Mint Coins
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price
2051318 10004158 2023 Anzac Day $1 Coin in Card $15.50
2051319 10004161 2023 Kangaroo 0.5g Gold Coin in Card $91.00
2051320 10003064 2023 Happy Birthday 1oz Silver Proof Coin $125.00
2051321 10003065 2023 Wedding 10z Silver Proof Coin $135.00
2051322 10003063 2023 Newborn 1/20z Silver Proof Coin $79.00
Seven Seas

Supplement Optional
Peacock Spiders design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet s/a booklet (1)
Jellyfish: Underwater Wonders design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet s/a booklet (4)
Extinct Mammals design set (Qummed & s/a), minisheet s/a booklet (1)
Still-life Paintings design set (Qummed & s/a) s/a booklet (2)
Sustainable Future design set (Qummed & s/a), minisheet s/a booklet (3)
Norfolk Island Botanic Garden design set (Qummed), minisheet
Christmas Island Caves design set (Qummed), minisheet
Mail order codes
2210235 Australian Supplement $133.20
2210236  Australian Optional $132.00
2210238 Christmas Island Supplement $18.00
2210335 Norfolk Island Supplement $7.20

IMPORTANT: APPLIES TO ALL LOCAL AND OVERSEAS ORDERS WHEN PAYING BY CHEQUE

Advice to Mail Order customers is that as of the 30 April 2023 Australia Post will no longer accept personal
or bank cheques for the payment of goods and services. This includes philatelic and coin products.
Cheques and bank drafts received after the 30 April 2023 will be returned to customers.

Collectors are asked to use the Order Form with this Stamp Bulletin to update your payment details or phone
the Philatelic Bureau for assistance.

Collectable items can also be purchased online via the online shop at auspost.com.au/shop/collectables
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AFL 2023 Collectable Coin Program

Mail order
2212501
2212301
2212302
2212303
2212304
2212305
2212306
2212307
2212317
2212318
2212308
2212309
2212310
2212311
2212312
2212313
2212314
2212315
2212316

Retail
22440
22412
22413
22414
22415
22416
22419
22420
22435
22437
22421
22423
22424
22426
22427
22428
22432
22433
22434

Collectable item

AFL 23 Collectable Coin Folder and Tube
AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Adelaide Crows
AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Brisbane Lions
AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Carlton

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Collingwood

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Essendon

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Fremantle Dockers
AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Geelong Cats

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Gold Coast Suns
AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin GWS Giants

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Hawthorn

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Kangaroos

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Melbourne

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Port Adelaide

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Richmond

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin St Kilda

AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Sydney Swans
AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin West Coast Eagles
AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Western Bulldogs

Features the 2023 Queen
Elizabeth Il Memorial Obverse,
with the Jody Clark effigy.

Individual team coins
also available

$5 each

Stamp Bulletin

Price
$45.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$6.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00

$45 2212501
AFL 2023
Collectable
Coin Folder
and Tube Set



0964891
Koala on Branch

0964893
Kookaburra on Branch

0964894
Platypus on Log

0964895
Emu and Chicks

0964896
Tasmanian Devil

0964897
Darwin

0964898 0964899
Hobart Waterfront Bungle Bungles in WA
0964900

Perth City View

0964892
Kangaroo
and Baby




Australia $1.20

A great opportunity
to save on MyStamps!

Get up to $10 off each sheet of MyStamps
across all postage denominations. Valid
from 8 May to 2 July 2023.

To: The Smiths
123 'Smith Street
SMithsville VIC 3366

Save

*27.

Was 37
Sheet of 20 x $1.20
MyStamps
Order online
auspost.com.au/mystamps

*Terms and conditions apply. See website for details.



http://www.auspost.com.au/mystamps

St a m p ‘) Australia Post

“Bulletin

Order form

How to use this form
1. Select your products and enter the total on each selection.

2. Add all totals and enter the full amount (include postage
and handling) of your order.

3. Enter your name and address details if not shown here.
4. Fill in your payment details.
5. Return completed order form (Reply Paid within Australia only).

Postage and handling

« A postage and handling charge of $5 applies on all ad-hoc orders
within Australia. (overseas orders are A$9).

« For Australian standing orders delivered by issue postage and
handling is $3. The postage and handling charge is waived for
bi-monthly dispatch of standing orders.

« Allow an estimated 28 business days for delivery. The delivery
timeframe will be determined by the last release date of those
items included in your order.

Coins, banknotes and licensed products are available for sale
within Australia only.

Return/exchange

If you have changed your mind about the item supplied, return it
within 60 business days of the invoice date to arrange a change

of mind refund or an exchange. Change of mind refunds are not
given for partial returns of items with a single code, or for Australian
banknotes. When seeking a refund, please include a copy of your
invoice with the returned item and brief details regarding the reason
for the return. This is subject to and in addition to any rights you
have under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.

Contact

M

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 4000
FERNTREE GULLY VIC 3156
Please note reply paid

only applies to orders
placed within Australia

=

auspost.com.au/stamps

@

mailorder@auspost.com.au
(Not available for credit card
detail updates.)

@

Freecall 1800 331794
+613 9887 0033

Office hours
8.30am to 5pm (AEDT)
Mon—Fri

Abbreviations

M mint

PM postmarked
LE limited edition

*For more information
about this service visit
auspost.com.au


http://www.auspost.com.au/stamps
mailto:mailorder@auspost.com.au
http://www.auspost.com.au

Stamp Bulletin

New issues

(I\:lloa:jileorder Product description Price Qty |Value hP’IM
9 May 2023 Christmas Island Caves

2204067 | Stamps (1 x $1.20, 2 x $2.40, 1 x $3) $9.00
2204142 | Minisheet $9.00
2204005 | Blank cover $1.00
2204002 | First day cover (gummed) $9.30
2204013 | First day cover (minisheet) $9.30
2204901 | Postcard The Grotto $2.55
2204902 | Postcard Daniel Roux $2.55
2204903 | Postcard Bishops $2.55
2204904 | Postcard Freshwater $2.55
2204241 | Gutter 10 x $3 The Grotto (n.d.) $30.00
2204242 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 Daniel Roux (n.d.) $24.00
2204243 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 Bishops (n.d.) $24.00
2204244 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Freshwater (n.d.) $12.00
9 May 2023 Peacock Spiders

2208067 | Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60
2208142 | Minisheet $3.60
2208005 | Blank cover $1.00
2208002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.90
2208013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.90
2208126 | Stamp pack $7.65
2208220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.85
2208250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2208251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2208241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Ellephans (n.d.) $12.00
2208242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Purcellae (n.d.) $12.00
2208243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Speciosus (n.d.) $12.00
16 May 2023 Jellyfish: Underwater Wonders

2201067 | Stamps (4 x $1.20) $4.80
2201142 | Minisheet $4.80
2201005 | Blank cover $1.00
2201002 | First day cover (gummed) $5.10
2201013 | First day cover (minisheet) $510
2201126 | Stamp pack $10.05
2201220 | Maxicard set of 4 $7.80
2201250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Lion's Mane $12.00
2201251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00




No. 383 /2023

New issues cont.

(I;/Ioadileorder Product description Price Qty |Value gIM
16 May 2023 Jellyfish: Underwater Wonders cont.

2201252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Blue Blubber $12.00
2201253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2201254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Moon Jellyfish $12.00
2201255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2201256 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Bazinga $12.00
2201257 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2201241 | Gutter10 x $1.20 Lion's Mane (n.d.) $12.00
2201242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Blue Blubber (n.d.) $12.00
2201243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Moon Jellyfish (n.d.) $12.00
2201244 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Bazinga (n.d.) $12.00
1June 2023 Extinct Mammals

2206067 | Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60
2206142 | Minisheet $3.60
2206005 | Blank cover $1.00
2206002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.90
2206013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.90
2206126 | Stamp pack $7.65
2206220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.85
2206250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2206251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2206241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Thylacine (n.d.) $12.00
2206242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Wallaby (n.d.) $12.00
2206243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Mouse (n.d.) $12.00
6 June 2023 Still-life Paintings: Margaret Olley & John Perceval
2213067 | Stamps (2 x $1.20) $2.40
2213005 | Blank cover $1.00
2213002 | First day cover (gummed) $2.70
2213126 | Stamp pack $2.85
2213220 | Maxicard set of 2 $3.90
2213250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Olley $12.00
2213251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2213252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Perceval $12.00
2213253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2213241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Olley (n.d.) $12.00
2213242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Perceval (n.d.) $12.00




New issues cont.

Stamp Bulletin

(I\:lloa:jileorder Product description Price Qty |Value hP’IM
13 June 2023 Norfolk Island Botanic Garden

2209067 | Stamps (1 x $1.20, 1 x $2.40) $3.60
2209142 | Minisheet $3.60
2209005 | Blank cover $1.00
2209002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.90
2209013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.90
2209241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2209242 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 (n.d.) $24.00
27 June 2023 Sustainable Future

2210067 | Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60
2210142 | Minisheet $3.60
2210005 | Blank cover $1.00
2210002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.90
2210013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.90
2210003 | First day cover (s/a) $3.90
2210126 | Stamp pack $7.65
2210220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.85
2210250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Bio. $12.00
2210251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2210252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Indign. $12.00
2210253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2210254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Renew. E. $12.00
2210255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2210209 |S/Aroll of 100 $120.00
2210200 | S/A strip of 3 $3.60
2210241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Bio. (n.d.) $12.00
2210242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Indign. (n.d.) $12.00
2210243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Renew. E. (n.d.) $12.00

New issues total
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Miscellaneous

(I\:/(I)a:jileorder Product description Price Qty |Value
May releases

1515653 | Return of the Jedi stamp pack $17.50
1515655 | Tinker Bell stamp pack $23.00
1515654 | Guardians of the Galaxy stamp pack $17.50

June release

1515656 | 100th Anniversary of Warner Bros stamp pack $16.50
1515657 | Inspector Gadget stamp pack $17.50
1515659 | Superman 85th Anniversary stamp pack $17.50
Australian Postcards

0964891 | Koala on Branch $2.55
0964892 | Kangaroo and Baby $2.55
0964893 | Kookaburra on Branch $2.55
0964894 | Platypus on Log $2.55
0964895 | Emu and Chicks $2.55
0964896 | Tasmanian Devil $2.55
0964897 | Darwin $2.55
0964898 | Hobart Waterfront $2.55
0964899 | Bungle Bungles in WA $2.55
0964900 | Perth City View $2.55

Other miscellaneous

Miscellaneous total

Perth Mint Coins

(I\:/éagzorder Product description Price Qty |Value
2051318 | 2023 Anzac Day $1 Coin in Card $15.50
2051319 | 2023 Kangaroo 0.5g Gold Coin in Card $91.00
2051320 | 2023 Happy Birthday 10z Silver Proof Coin $125.00
2051321 | 2023 Wedding 1oz Silver Proof Coin $135.00
2051322 | 2023 Newborn 1/20z Silver Proof Coin $79.00

Perth Mint Coins total
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AFL Coin Program

Mail order Product description Price Qty | Value
code

2212501 | AFL 23 Collectable Coin Folder and Tube $45.00
2212301 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Adelaide Crows $5.00
2212302 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Brisbane Lions $5.00
2212303 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Carlton $5.00
2212304 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Collingwood $5.00
2212305 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Essendon $5.00
2212306 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Fremantle Dockers $5.00
2212307 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Geelong Cats $5.00
2212317 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Gold Coast Suns $5.00
2212318 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin GWS Giants $5.00
2212308 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Hawthorn $5.00
2212309 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Kangaroos $5.00
2212310 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Melbourne $5.00
2212311 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Port Adelaide $5.00
2212312 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Richmond $5.00
2212313 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin St Kilda $5.00
2212314 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Sydney Swans $5.00
2212315 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin West Coast Eagles $5.00
2212316 | AFL 23 $1 ALBR Unc Coin Western Bulldogs $5.00

AFL Coin Program total

Seven Seas

Mail order Product description Price Qty |Value
code

2210235 | Australian Supplement $

2210236 | Australian Optional $100

2210238 | Christmas Island Supplement $00

2210335 | Norfolk Island Supplement $.20

Seven Seas total
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Recent issues

(I\:/(I)a:jileorder Product description Price Qty |Value hP’IM
7 March 2023 The Golden Age of Travel Posters

2188067 | Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60
2188005 | Blank cover $1.00
2188126 | Stamp pack $4.05
2188220 | Maxicards set of 3 $5.85
2188250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2188251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2188241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 WA (n.d.) $12.00
2188242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Beaches (n.d.) $12.00
2188243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Mildura (n.d.) $12.00
14 March 2023 AAT: Sidney Nolan’s Antarctica

2198067 | Stamps (2 x $1.20, 2 x $2.40) $7.20
2198142 | Minisheet $7.20
2198005 | Blank cover $1.00
2198126 | Stamp pack $14.85
2198220 | Maxicards $10.20
2198241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Volcanic Ridge (n.d.) $12.00
2198242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Bird (n.d.) $12.00
2198243 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 Antarctica (n.d.) $24.00
2198244 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 Explorers (n.d.) $24.00
21 March 2023 Centenary of Legacy

2199067 | Stamps (1 x $1.20) $1.20
2199201 | Sheetlet of 10 $12.00
2199005 | Blank cover $1.00
2199130 | Sheetlet pack $12.45
2199220 | Maxicard $2.55
2199209 | S/Aroll of 100 $120.00
2199200 | Strip of 1 $1.20
2199401 | PNC (RAM) $18.95
2199350 | Legacy prestige stamp badge cover $19.95
21 March 2023 Cocos (Keeling) Islands Reef Fish

2200142 | Stamps (10 x $1.20) lge minisheet, 10 designs $12.00
2200005 | Blank cover $1.00
2200126 | Stamp pack $12.45




Recent issues cont.

Stamp Bulletin

glloegleorder Product description Price Qty |Value :;/IM
11 April 2023 Solar Eclipses

2211067 | Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60
2211142 | Minisheet $3.60
2211005 | Blank cover $1.00
2211126 | Stamp pack $7.65
2211220 | Maxicard (set of 3) $5.85
2211300 | Medallion cover $30.00
2211212 | Postcard $2.55
2211250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2211251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2211241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2211242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2211243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
18 April 2023 Lest We Forget: The Vietnam War

2203067 | Stamps (1 x $1.20, 1x $2.40) $3.60
2203142 | Minisheet $3.60
2203005 | Blank cover $1.00
2203126 | Stamp pack $7.65
2203220 | Maxicard (set of 2) $5.10
2203401 |PNC $18.95
2203351 | Vietnam Medal prestige cover $32.95
2203250 | S/A booklet of 20 x $1.20 $24.00
2203251 | Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.20 $480.00
2203241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2203242 | Gutter10 x $2.40 (n.d.) $24.00
27 April 2023 Australian Legends of Supercars

2192067 | Stamps (4 x $1.20) $4.80
2192005 | Blank cover $1.00
2192002 | First day cover (gummed) $5.10
2192126 | Stamp pack $5.25
2192220 | Maxicard (set of 4) $7.80
2192250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 AM $12.00
2192251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2192252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 DJ $12.00
2192253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
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Recent issues cont.

(I;/Ioadileorder Product description Price Qty |Value gIM
27 April 2023 Australian Legends of Supercars cont.
2192254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 MS $12.00
2192255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2192256 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 CL $12.00
2192257 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2192241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) AM $12.00
2192242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) DJ $12.00
2192243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) MS $12.00
2192244 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) CL $12.00
Recent issues total
2023 AFL and NRL footy stamp packs $25 each
!I\:/Leglleorder Product description Qty |Value (I\:/(I)eziitaorder Product description Qty |Value
2193301 | AFL Adelaide 2194401 | NRL Broncos
2193302 | AFL Brisbane 2194402 | NRL Bulldogs
2193303 | AFL Carlton 2194403 | NRL Cowboys
2193304 | AFL Collingwood 2194404 | NRL Dolphins
2193305 | AFL Essendon 2194405 | NRL Dragons
2193306 | AFL Fremantle 2194406 | NRL Eels
2193307 | AFL Geelong 2194407 | NRL Knights
2193308 | AFL Hawthorn 2194408 | NRL Melb Storm
2193309 | AFL Kangaroos 2194409 | NRL Panthers
2193310 | AFL Melbourne 2194410 | NRL Rabbitohs
2193311 | AFL Port Adelaide 2194411 | NRL Raiders
2193312 | AFL Richmond 2194412 | NRL Roosters
2193313 | AFL StKilda 2194413 | NRL Sea Eagles
2193314 | AFL Sydney 2194414 | NRL Sharks
2193315 | AFL WC Eagles 2194415 | NRL Tigers
2193316 | AFL Bulldogs 2194416 | NRL Titans
2193317 | AFL Gold Coast 2194417 | NRL Warriors
2193318 | AFL GWS 2194501 | NRL Stamp Collection
2193501 | AFL Stamp Collection

2023 AFL and NRL footy stamp packs total
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Purchasing blank first day covers and licensed products

Collectors are advised that blank covers associated with new stamp issues are not listed for sale online
and are only available by mail order and instore. An alert was placed in the March edition of the Stamp
Bulletin and order form to advise Mail Order customers and Bulletin subscribers.

Licensed stamp packs and collectable products are only available for sale to local customers under the

terms and conditions of the license to produce.

Order total

New issues total

Miscellaneous total

AFL Coin Program total

Recent issues total

Coins total

Seven Seas total

AFL & NRL Footy booklets total

Subtotal

Postage and Handling
Domestic $5
International A$9

Order total

E Within Australia
Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 4000
FERNTREE GULLY VIC 3156

E Overseas

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
PO Box 4000

FERNTREE GULLY VIC 3156
AUSTRALIA

Important notice

On occasion currency has been sent

to the Australian Philatelic Bureau in

the mail to cover the cost of an order.
Whilst this practice is rare, we would

like to remind all our customers that this
method of payment cannot be accepted.

Australia Post advises that this is
in keeping with guidelines for mail
processing as set by the Australian
Postal Corporation Act 1989.

Planned withdrawal dates may be changed without notice to meet emergent postal requirements. Advice of such changes will be
published retrospectively in the first available Stamp Bulletin Australia. Contact the Australian Philatelic Bureau (FREECALL 1800 331794
within Australia, +61 3 9887 0033 overseas) or visit auspost.com.au/stamps for the current price at the time you place your order.
Hours of operation are 8:30am to 5pm AEDT. The price of stamps and related products, souvenir items and numismatics are correct at
the time of printing but are subject to change. The price of numismatic products is subject to valuation changes. Contact the Australian
Philatelic Bureau, or your participating Post Offices to check the current price at the time of placing your order.

IMPORTANT: APPLIES TO ALL LOCAL AND OVERSEAS
ORDERS WHEN PAYING BY CHEQUE

Advice to Mail Order customers that as of the 30 April 2023 Australia Post’s Philatelic Mail Order

Section will no longer accept personal or bank cheques for payment of philatelic items. Cheques
and Bank Drafts received after this date will be returned. Collectors are asked to use the Order
Form accompanying this Stamp Bulletin to update your Account payment details. Philatelic
items can also be purchased online via the online shop at auspost.com.au/shop/collectables



http://www.auspost.com.au/shop/collectables
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Method of payment I wish to use my existing credit card [_]

Advice to all collectors: order and payment options

We cannot accept payment by cheque or bank draft from 30 April 2023. Order online or by phone/mail with
credit card payment to avoid any delays. Never provide your credit card details by email.

Money order within Australia (payable to Australian Philatelic Bureau). Do not send cash.

Please tick [ ] visa [ ] Money Order (within Australia)
D MasterCard D American Express

Please debit my credit card
(minimum $10)

cwararver | | [ | [ [ ][ JL L[ JLI]]]

Credit card expiry date ‘ ‘ ‘ / ‘ ‘ ‘ Only to be us.,ed if addjng anew gredit card
or updating an existing credit card.

Name (as it appears on the card)

Cardholder’s signature

Updating your Credit Card details Payments:
Over the phone, free call 1800 331794 + Do not send cash in the mail '
or +613 9887 0033 from overseas this is not secure and there is no guarantee your payments will reach us

« All payments must be in Australian Dollars — the conversion of foreign currency
will reduce the balance available in your account due to processing fees

Change of address — New customerY or N (please circle)

Name Member no.

Address

City State Postcode

Country

Phone Date

Email

Privacy notice (auspost.com.au/privacy)

We may collect your personal information to record and administer your subscription to Stamp Bulletin Australia, process your order for philatelic or
numismatic products or update our records. Without your personal information we are unable to provide these services. Your personal information may
be disclosed to our contracted service providers who assist us in providing these services, including call centre operators, mailing houses and financial
institutions who process your payments. We may also use your personal information to tell you about our products, services or special offers that we
think may be of interest to you. Please tick the box below if you do want to receive this information. Your personal information is handled in accordance
with Australia Post Group Privacy Policy which outlines how to access and/or correct your personal information or make a privacy related complaint.
You may contact the Privacy Contact Officer, Australia Post, GPO Box 1777, Melbourne, Vic, 3001 for privacy related queries. For more information
please visit auspost.com.au/privacy. For other queries, or to place your order by telephone, please call the Philatelic Bureau on (Freecall) 1800 331794.

[JVes, | want to receive special offers and other information from Australia Post.


http://www.auspost.com.au/privacy
http://www.auspost.com.au/privacy
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